providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will
occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined
company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined
company may achieve as a result of the DVS acquisition, the costs to combine the operations of Fluidigm and DVS or the costs necessary to achieve any of the
foregoing cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data also reflects the notes,
common stock, and stock-based compensation awards contemplated to be issued in connection with the DVS acquisition.

S-54

Table of Contents

Fluidigm Corporation and DVS Sciences, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined   Fluidigm   DVS
Revenue   $ 50,302   $18,507   $ 68,809
Cost of product revenue   14,273   7,792   7,187  A,B   29,252
Research and development   14,198   3,320   80  B   17,598
Selling, general and administrative   34,840   5,753   462  B   41,055
Litigation settlement   1,000   —   1,000

Total costs and expenses   64,311   16,865   88,905
Income (loss) from operations   (14,009)   1,642   (20,096)

Gain from sale of investment in Verinata   1,777   —   1,777
Interest expense   (13)   —   (4,580) C,E   (4,593)
Other income (expense), net   457   (95)   362

Income (loss) before income taxes   (11,788)   1,547   (22,550)
Provision for income taxes   (95)   (37)   D   (132)

Net income (loss)   $ (11,883)  $ 1,510   $(22,682)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.47)   $ (0.83)

Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic and diluted   25,407   1,925  F   27,332

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 5 –Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

S-55

Table of Contents

Fluidigm Corporation and DVS Sciences, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined   Fluidigm   DVS
Revenue   $ 52,334   $11,920   $ 64,254
Cost of product revenue   15,325   5,538   10,485  A,B   31,348
Research and development   16,602   3,536   4,630  B   24,768
Selling, general and administrative   38,478   5,455   3,321  B   47,254

Total costs and expenses   70,405   14,529   103,370

Loss from operations   (18,071)   (2,609)   (39,116)

Interest expense   (628)   —   (6,077) C,E   (6,705)
Other expense, net   (189)   (19)   (208)

Loss before income taxes   (18,888)   (2,628)   (46,029)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   (136)   49   D   (87)

Net loss   $(19,024)  $ (2,579)   $ (46,116)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.86)   $ (1.92)

Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic and diluted   22,136   1,925  F   24,061

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 5 – Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

S-56

Table of Contents

Fluidigm Corporation and DVS Sciences, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma

Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined   Fluidigm   DVS
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 20,099   $ 8,412   $ 47,459  A,B,F   $ 75,970
Short-term investments   43,580   —   43,580
Accounts receivable, net   12,413   5,183   17,596
Inventories   8,021   2,971   10,992
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,545   448   2,993

Total current assets   86,658   17,014   151,131
Long-term investments   19,140   —   19,140
Property and equipment, net   5,155   991   6,146
Other non-current assets   3,288   92   1,208  A   4,588
Intangibles   —   —   110,000  C   110,000
Goodwill   —   —   124,557  D   124,557

Total assets   $ 114,241   $ 18,097   $ 415,562

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Accounts payable   $ 3,406   $ 915   $ 4,321
Accrued compensation and related benefits   3,713   569   4,282
Other accrued liabilities   5,117   1,831   8,940  E   15,888
Deferred revenue, current portion   2,807   1,323   4,130
Long-term debt, current portion   —   227   (227) B   —
Income taxes payable   —   40   40

Total current liabilities   15,043   4,905   28,661
Long-term debt, net current portion   —   1,205   (1,205) B   —
Convertible debt   —   —   169,750  A,F   169,750
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   1,824   1,372   3,196
Warrant liability   —   17   17
Other non-current liabilities   362   —   36,785  L   37,147

Total liabilities   17,229   7,499   238,771

Preferred stock   —   14,354   (14,354) G   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Common stock   26   6   (4) H   28
Additional paid-in capital   350,403   298   82,419  I   433,120
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (713)   (109)   109  J   (713)
Accumulated deficit   (252,704)   (3,951)   1,011  K,E   (255,644)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   97,012   (3,756)   176,791

Total liabilities, preferred stock and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 114,241   $ 18,097   $ 415,562

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 6 – Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

S-57

Table of Contents

1. Description of Transaction

DVS Acquisition